General Mandate to issue the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares will be issued under the General Mandate. Under the
General Mandate, the Company is authorized to issue 545,715,444 Shares. As at
the date of this announcement, the Company has utilised 52.15% of the General
Mandate by (i) placing 169,232,000 new Shares as announced on 24 February 2009
and (ii) issuing the Convertible Note convertible into 115,384,615 new Shares as
announced on 19 June 2009. Accordingly, the Company is allowed to further issue
up to 261,098,829 Shares under the General Mandate. The Subscription Shares
will utilise 260,000,000 Shares that are allowed to be alloted and issued under the
General Mandate (approximately 47.64% thereof).

B. E F F E C T O F T H E S U B S C R I P T I O N O N T H E S H A R E H O L D I N G
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effect of the Subscription on the shareholding structure of the Company
(assuming no exercise of the outstanding options under the share option scheme of
the Company) is set out below:

 Before completion of After completion of
 the Subscription the Subscription
 Number % Number %
 of Shares  (approx.)  of Shares  (approx.)

Wide Fine International
 Limited (Note 1) 852,500,000 27.52% 852,500,000 25.39%

Yip Wai Ki (Note 2) 10,000,000 0.32% 10,000,000 0.30%

Tong Jian (Note 3) 54,220,000 1.75% 54,220,000 1.61%

More Rich (Asia)
 Investment Limited
 (Note 4) 0 0% 160,000,000 4.76%

Liang Xiaomin 0 0% 100,000,000 2.98%

Other public
 Shareholders 2,181,060,000 70.41% 2,181,060,000 64.96%

Subtotal 3,097,780,000 100% 3,357,780,000 100%

5

Notes:

1. The 852,500,000 Shares are beneficially owned by and registered in the name of
Wide Fine International Limited (“Wide Fine”), a company incorporated in Hong
Kong with limited liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Kam Leong, a
Director.

2. Mr. Yip Wai Ki is a Director.

3. Mr. Tong Jian is the holder of the Convertible Note which is convertible into
115,384,615 Shares upon full conversion of the same.

4. More Rich (Asia) Investment Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Ms. Yang
Xin.

C. EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The following table summarizes the fund raising activities of the Group for the 12